
 
 

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 12.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 

2020 
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND 

WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, members have an obligation to review their register of interests 
before each meeting and to declare any interests.  
 
If an interest has not been entered onto the LEP’s register, then members 
must disclose the interest at any meeting at which they are present and where 
they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the 
matter is not a sensitive interest. 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 PART 1 - ANNUAL MEETING BUSINESS 
 

5.  5. LEP GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

(Led by: Caroline Allen, Author: Liz Davenport) 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

6.  6. ANNUAL ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT 

(Led by: Roger Marsh, Author: Caroline Allen) 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

7.  7. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 

(Led by: Ben Still, Author: Khaled Berroum) 
 (Pages 23 - 38) 



 

8.  8. ANNUAL REPORT - EQUALITY & DIVERSITY POLICY AND 
STATEMENT 

(Led by: Roger Marsh, Author: Alan Reiss) 
 (Pages 39 - 58) 
 

9.  9. ANNUAL REVIEW 

(Led by: Ben Still, Author: Brian Archer) 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

10.  10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Racheal Johnson) 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
 PART 2 - OTHER BUSINESS 
 

11.  11. ECONOMIC REPORTING 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: James Hopton) 
 (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

12.  12. COVID-19 

(Led by: Brian Archer, Author: Brian Archer) 
 (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

13.  PANEL AND COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
 (a)   PLACE PANEL UPDATE  

(Led by: Cllr Tim Swift, Author: Judith Furlonger) 
  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
 (b)   LEP CAPITAL PROGRAMME (INVESTMENT COMMITTEE)  

(Led by: Lynn Cooper) 
  (Pages 85 - 96) 
 

14.  14. STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: Peter Skalski) 
 (Pages 97 - 128) 
 

15.  15. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 

(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: Louise Porter) 
 (Pages 129 - 156) 
 
 For Information 
 

16.  DEVOLUTION AND SINGLE INVESTMENT FUND 

 (Pages 157 - 168) 
 

 
 



17.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
HELD ON 25 JUNE 2020 

 (Pages 169 - 184) 
 

18.  DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY HELD ON 27 JULY 2020 

 (Pages 185 - 196) 
 

19.  19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Tuesday 17 November 2020.  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

HELD REMOTELY ON TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2020  
 
 
Present: 

Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
Prof Shirley Congdon Higher Education 
Helen Featherstone Culture 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects 
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM Academy of Technology (Chair, 

Employment & Skills Panel) 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Kamran Rashid Third Sector 
Mandy Ridyard Produmax Ltd 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Beer Hawk Ltd 
Joanna Robinson Infrastructure 
Kully Thiarai Culture 
Andrew Wright A W Hainsworth Ltd (Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel) 
Councillor Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jack Hemingway (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Peter Mucklow LEP Senior Sponsor 
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Noel Collings LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jacqui Warren LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Hopton LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ruth Chaplin LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
17.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Susan Hinchcliffe, 

1

Agenda Item 4



Denise Jeffery and Keith Aspden and Tom Riordan. 
 
18.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 

Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual 
register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any 
interests. 
 
For transparency, Simon Pringle asked for it be noted that he was now an 
associate fellow of Chatham House, participating in research. 

 
19.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 

public. 
 
20.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 be 

approved. 
 
21.   Economic Reporting 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 

Communications which provided an update on the latest activity and 
intelligence around understanding the impact of COVID-19 since the last 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the latest developments which were outlined in the report 
and the weekly Leeds City Region COVID-19 Monitor attached at Appendix 1. 
It was noted that the data from the Office for National Statistics included in the 
report did not yet reflect the reopening of non-essential retail and the 
hospitality sector and the Board recognised the challenges being faced by the 
tourism and culture sectors.  
 
It was noted that work was continuing to understand the potential future 
impacts of COVID-19 on the local economy.  The cashflow issues being 
experienced by some SMEs, the importance of the employment hub and the 
skills to future economic prosperity and support for enrolled apprentices were 
amongst several areas highlighted.  The detailed modelling work will provide 
local level insights and the report outlined a summary of provisional results of 
the analysis to date which did show that there will be differing impacts across 
West Yorkshire. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
22.   Covid-19 - Economic Recovery Plan 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 

2



Communications which provided an update on the COVID-19 economic 
recovery plan following discussions and input from the Panels. 
 
Members discussed the key areas to be addressed in the recovery plan,  
including the need to focus on inclusive growth and capitalise on the 
opportunity to embed the climate behaviour changes seen during the crisis. 
The emerging draft recovery plan has also been shared with the Panels which 
had given them the opportunity for comment and a summary of their input was 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
It was proposed that a draft plan will be considered by the Combined Authority 
and will be kept under review as the implications of the pandemic develop to 
ensure priorities remain relevant.  It will align with the plans developed by local 
authorities as well as the Transport Recovery Plan, which was being led by the 
Transport Committee, and other regional plans including health.   
 
Resolved:  That the direction of the emerging economic recovery plan be 
endorsed. 

 
23.   Panel and Committee Reports 

 
 The Board discussed and noted the Panel reports which were presented for 

information. 
 
Members noted the update of the recent meeting of the Employment and Skills 
Panel including progress and ongoing activities in respect of devolution of the 
Adult Education Budget (AEB) and 
[...]
 £300,000 of the returned capital to be 

used as match-funding to support the LEP’s Strategic Business 
Programme Phase 2 in order to support 500 high growth businesses up 
to the end of March 2023. 

 
26.   Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 21 May 2020 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 

on 21 May 2020 be noted. 
 
27.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 3 September 2020. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   3 September 2020 

Subject:   LEP governance arrangements  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author: Liz Davenport, Governance Lawyer 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To confirm the LEP’s governance arrangements, further to the postponement 

of the scheduled annual meeting in June, due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

1.2 To receive the annual summary of remuneration and expenses paid to 
members of the LEP. 

1.3 To make recommendations in respect of private sector representation on the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s (the Combined Authority) advisory 
panels which report to the LEP. 

 
2. Information 
 

2.1     This report is the first of several items on this agenda required to be 
considered at the LEP’s annual meeting. This report seeks confirmation of the 
LEP’s governance arrangements, as set out below. Governance arrangements 
were comprehensively reviewed by the LEP at its meeting in February further 
to the Strengthened LEPs Review, and no significant changes are proposed.  

 
2.2      The Annual Conversation performance review of the LEP carried out by the 

Cities and Local Growth Unit for 2019/20 rated the LEP’s overall governance 
arrangements as excellent.   

 
2.3      To promote transparency and accountability, the LEP’s Remuneration and 

Expenses Scheme provides for a summary of remuneration and expe
[...]
ional Assurance Framework guidance and promotes transparency and 
accountability.  

 
5.2 Appointments are subject to any potential changes to governance 

arrangements further to the West Yorkshire devolution deal.  
 

9



6. Staffing Implications 
 
6.1  None.  
 
7. External Consultees 
 
7.1  None.  
 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1  That the LEP Board: 
 

(i) Notes and confirms the governance arrangements for the LEP as set out in 
this report, and appendices 1 and 2 attached. 

 
(ii) Notes the annual summary of remuneration and expenses, attached as 

appendix 3 to this report.   
 

(iii) Nominates private sector LEP Board members Kamran Rashid and Kully 
Thiarai to the Inclusive Growth & Public Policy Panel and Helen Featherstone 
to the Place Panel and propose these to the Combined Authority at their next 
meeting on 4 September 2020. 
 

9. Background Documents 
 
9.1  None. 
 
10. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – LEP Membership arrangements  
Appendix 2 – Business Communications Group membership arrangements 
Appendix 3 – Annual summary of remuneration and expenses  

10



  
 

LEP Board Appointments 2020 / 2021 
 
 

Local Authority Members 
 

 
Bradford 
(Voting) 

Calderdale 
(Voting) 

Kirklees 
(Voting) 

Leeds 
(Voting) 

Wakefield 
(Voting) 

 Observers (Non-voting) 

York 
Harrogate 

(representing Craven & Selby) 
 
 
 

          
Member 

 
Susan Hinchcliffe (L) 

 
 

 
Tim Swift (L) 

 
 

 
Shabir Pandor (L) 

 
 

 
Judith Blake (L) 

 
 

 
Denise Jeffery (L) 

 
 

  
Keith Aspden (LD) 

 
 

 
Richard Cooper (C) 

 
  

Substitute 
 

 
Imran Khan (L) 

 
Jane Scullion (L) 

 
Peter McBride (L) 

 
James Lewis (L) 

 
Jack Hemingway (L) 

  
Andy D’Agorne (G) 

 
Graham Swift (C) 

         

 
 
 

Private Sector Members   
 

Member  
(Voting) Sector Term of Office due to expire  Member  

(Voting) Sector Term of Office due to expire 

 
Shirley Congdon 

 
 
 

Higher Education 28 February 2023  Kamran Rashid Third Sector 28 February 20
[...]
s report was shared with the Governance and Audit Committee at its 

meeting on 30 July; no comments were raised by the Committee in relation to 
its contents.  

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 

18



7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the LEP Board notes that no complaints or concerns have been raised 

this year about the LEP (or about any member of the LEP Board) under the 
LEP’s complaints procedures, the Combined Authority’s complaints policy and 
the LEP’s whistleblowing policy. 

 
7.2 That the LEP Board notes the summary set out in Appendix 1 to this report, 

relating to grant applications considered under conflict of interest 
arrangements in place during 2019-20.  

 
8. Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – summary of grant applications considered under conflict of 
interest arrangements during 2019-20. 

  
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of grant applications dealt with under conflict of interest 

arrangements, 2019/20 

 

Funding Stream Name of 
applicant 
(business) 

Name of 
member  

Interest 
declared 
by 
member 

Decision-
maker 

Date of 
decision 

Outcome 

Business Growth 
Programme 

Slipstream 
Engineering 
Design Ltd 

Philip 
Wilson 

Yes Ben Still 5 April 
2019 

Approved 

Business Growth 
Programme 

Mansfield 
Pollard & Co Ltd 

Joanna 
Robinson 

Yes Ben Still 2 August 
2019 

Approved 

 

21

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   3 September 2020 

Subject:   Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author: Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To note the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s annual report for 2019/20 
which provides a summary and 
[...]
Buildings - High Point - G
Bradford Heritage Buildings - Midland Mills - G
Economic Development Overprogramming - G

96



 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   3 September 2020 

Subject:   Strategic Economic Framework 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications  

Author(s): Peter Skalski, Policy Officer  

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 To provide an update on the development of the Strategic Economic 

Framework, to provide an opportunity for comments, and to seek endorsement 
of it.  
 

2. Information   
 

Background 
 

2.1 Since 2016 the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) has set out the organisation’s 
priorities for growth and development. As previously discussed, to reflect the 
growing range of policies that we operate in, changing national political and 
economic circumstances and the need to incorporate the future mayor’s 
manifesto commitments in our work, an agile Strategic Economic Framework 
(SEF) has been developed. It is planned that the SEP will be replaced by the 
Strategic Economic Framework (SEF). However, it should be noted that the 
SEP will continue to be used for Growth Deal programmes until this ends in 
March 2021. 
 

2.2 The SEF will form the new overarching strategy for the region, building on the 
successes of the SEP. It sets out the vision for the region and our priorities for 
achieving this. It ensures that all LEP and Combined Authority strategies are 
aligned with a clear focus on meeting these priorities. It has been designed to 
be flexible, able to reflect our evolving policy remit and improve our resilience 
during periods of change and uncertainty. It will bring together existing and 
subsequent strategies under a single banner, ensuring greater alignment 
between our strategies, priorities and vision for the region.   
 

2.3 To allow for greater flexibility the SEF is not a single, published document but 
brings together our various plans an
[...]
ons agreed by the LEP and 
Combined Authority. Officers are already timetabling futures changes, for 
example the replacement of the Green and Blue Infrastructure and Energy 
policy pages once the “Tackling the Climate Emergency Plan” is published. 
Some examples of policy/strategy updates are detailed in the table below – 
and a schedule of further updates will be brought to a future meeting.  

 

Policy/Strategy  Expected publication  

Economic Recovery Plan September 2020 

Adult Education Budget Strategy September 2020 

Employment and Skills Plan  Spring 2021  

Tackling the Climate Emergency Plan  Spring 2021  

Local Transport Plan  2021 tbc   

 
 To ensure version control is maintained, each page on the SEF website will 

clearly state when the page was last edited and when the next scheduled 
review will be. 

 
2.19    Any new policies or strategies or major amendments to the SEF will be 

brought to the Combined Authority for approval, following consideration by the 
appropriate advisory Panel. 

 
2.20    The SEF will inform the production of the Single Investment Fund strategy and 

updated Assurance Framework.  
 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
 

100



5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 None arising directly from this report. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1      That LEP Board  
 

- notes that the SEP will continue to be used for Growth Deal 
programmes until this ends in March 2021  

- endorses the concept and content of the SEF and provides any 
comments for consideration by the Combined Authority  

- notes the intention for future policies, strategies and changes to the 
SEF to be brought to the LEP Board and advisory panels for 
consideration as appropriate 

  
8. Background Documents 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
           Appendix 1: Draft text for “Vision” section of the SEF website.

Minutes of the meeting


     
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
HELD REMOTELY ON THURSDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
 
Present:  

Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Private sector member & LEP Chair 
Prof Shirley Congdon FE and HE representative 
Kate Hainsworth Private sector member & LEP Diversity 

Champion 
Amir Hussain Private sector member 
Rashik Parmar MBE Private sector member & Chair, 

Employment & Skills Panel 
Professor Simon Pringle Private sector member & Chair, Green 

Economy Panel 
Kamran Rashid Private sector member 
Mandy Ridyard Private sector member 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Private sector member 
Kully Thiarai Private sector member 
Andrew Wright Private sector member & Chair, Business 

Innovation & Growth Panel 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
Councillor James Lewis (Substitute) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter McBride (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Tom Riordan Leeds City Council 
Peter Mucklow LEP Senior Sponsor 
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lynn Cooper LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Flanagan LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Emma Longbottom LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ruth Chaplin LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
28.   Apologies for Absence 

 



 Apologies for absence were received from Helen Featherstone, Joanna 
Robinson and Councillors Judith Blake, Denise Jeffery and Shabir Pandor. 

 
29.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 

Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual 
register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare any 
interests. 

 
30.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 

public. 
 
31.   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 be 

approved. 
 
32.   LEP Governance Arrangements 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services on LEP 

governance arrangements which: 
 

 Set out the LEP’s governance arrangements, further to the 
postponement of the scheduled annual meeting in June 2020, due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 Provided the annual summary of remuneration and expenses paid to 
members of the LEP. 

 Provided recommendations in respect of private sector representations 
on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s advisory panels which 
report to the LEP. 

 
The Board was advised that the Secretary of State for International Trade has 
approached the LEP Chair to join a senior group of experts focussed on 
advising on the investment chapters of the Free Trade Agreements (FTAs).  
The Trade Advisory Group for Investment will work alongside the Government 
to achieve the best possible outcomes as part of these negotiations.  Members 
welcomed the opportunity for the City Region to be represented at the 
meetings and endorsed the Chair’s appointment to the Department for 
International Trade (DIT) Trade Advisory Group for Investment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the LEP Board notes and confirms the governance arrangements for 

the LEP as set out in the submitted report and appendices 1 and 2. 
 

(ii) That the annual summary of remuneration and expenses, attached as 
appendix 3 to the submitted report be noted.   



 
(iii) That private sector LEP Board members Kamran Rashid and Kully 

Thiarai be nominated to the Inclusive Growth & Public Policy Panel and 
Helen Featherstone to the Place Panel and that these proposals be 
considered by the Combined Authority at their next meeting. 

 
(iv)     That the LEP Board endorses the LEP Chair’s appointment as a 

member of the DIT Trade Advisory Group for Investment. 
 
33.   Annual Accountability Report 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services which: 

 

 Provided annual reports in respect of complaints and concerns raised 
about the LEP and/or members of the LEP Board this year. 

 Provided a summary of applications for grants considered during the 
last financial year under arrangements to address conflicts of interest. 

 
It was reported that no complaints had been received either in this year or 
preceding ones and this was welcomed by the Board. 
 
Members noted the summary of grant applications considered during 2019/20 
which were attached at Appendix 1. 
  
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the LEP Board notes that no complaints or concerns have been 

raised this year about the LEP (or about any member of the LEP Board) 
under the LEP’s complaints procedures, the Combined Authority’s 
complaints policy and the LEP’s whistleblowing policy. 

 
(ii) That the LEP Board notes the summary set out in Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report relating to grant applications considered under conflict 
of interest arrangements in place during 2019/20. 

 
34.   Annual Scrutiny Report 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services on the 

scrutiny annual report 2019/20. 
 
The annual report was attached at Appendix 1 and Members noted the 
summary of the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
during the 2019/20 municipal year.  
 
Resolved:  That the annual report summarising the work undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2019/20 be noted. 

 
35.   Annual Report - Equality & Diversity Policy and Statement 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy Strategy and 



Communications on the Equality and Diversity Policy Statement. 
 
The Equality and Diversity Statement, which forms part of the LEP’s 
Assurance Framework, was attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report.  It 
was noted that this requires the Board to identify at its annual meeting a 
member to act as the LEP’s Diversity Champion and it was therefore agreed 
that Kate Hainsworth continue in the role. 
 
Kate Hainsworth welcomed the challenges and the ambition to eradicate 
poverty and deprivation and looked forward to working closely with the Panel 
Chairs and officers.  Members discussed the importance of promoting diversity 
and inclusion, eliminating discrimination and ensuring that everyone can 
realise their full potential through the skills/education agenda.  Members 
wished to see equality and diversity indicators imbedded in all programmes of 
the LEP. 
 
Tables outlining the composition of the LEP Board and the private sector 
representatives on the Combined Authority’s advisory committees were 
attached at Appendices 2 and 3. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Equality & Diversity Policy and Diversity Statement which 

forms part of the LEP’s Assurance Framework be approved. 
 
(iii) That Kate Hainsworth continues in the position of LEP Diversity 

Champion. 
 
36.   Annual Review 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director of Economic Services on the 

annual review 2019/20. 
 
The achievements and work undertaken by the LEP during 2019/20 were 
summarised in the annual Delivery Plan together with the priorities for 2020/21.  
The latest version of the Delivery Plan was attached at Appendix 3 to the 
corporate performance report at agenda item 15.   
 
The positive impact the LEP’s work had achieved across the Leeds City 
Region was highlighted which included the support given to businesses, the 
success of the Growth Deal, strengthening skills and investment including 
attracting new businesses to the region. 
 
Over the next 12 months the focus will be on supporting the region to 
successfully recover from both the short and long-term impacts of the COVID-
19 pandemic and the £1.8 billion West Yorkshire devolution deal in order to 
achieve the priorities of boosting productivity, enabling inclusive growth, 
tackling the climate emergency and delivering 21st century transport.      



 
Thanks were given to officers and partners for their tireless work in helping the 
region’s businesses and communities and particularly the challenges faced 
during the pandemic.  
 
Resolved:  That the successes achieved by the LEP in 2019/20 be noted. 

 
37.   Public Question Time 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy Strategy and 

Communications which provided an overview of the LEP Question Time 
session which took place as part of the remote meeting. 
 
Members of the public and business community had been invited to submit 
questions to the LEP Board via social media or email.  A selection of questions 
covering a number of topics were covered at the meeting.  Written answers will 
be published on the LEP website by 5 October 2020, together with answers to 
all the questions received which could not be discussed at the meeting due to 
time constraints. 
 
The LEP Board thanked the public for their submissions and encouraged them 
to continue to contact the LEP with any further questions. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
38.   Economic Reporting 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy Strategy and 

Communications which provided an update on the latest activity and 
intelligence around understanding the impact of COVID-19 since the last 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the most recent developments and information which was 
outlined in the report and the latest Leeds City Region COVID-19 monitor was 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 
It was reported that the Research & Intelligence Team have launched an 
online business survey to gain more structured intelligence and this will be 
used to support the LEP’s recovery response work. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
39.   Covid-19 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Economic Services on COVID-

19. 
 
Members noted and discussed the progress on the delivery and development 
of products and services in response to the crisis.  
 



The first version of the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan had been 
endorsed by the Combined Authority on 27 July 2020.  Further work had been 
undertaken to include more on culture and the role of place and it will continue 
to be kept under review as the implications of the pandemic continue to 
develop.  The five local authority Leaders and Chair of the LEP have written to 
the Chancellor and asked for a meeting to discuss how the plan can be taken 
forward.  Copies of the plan, summary and the letter had all been published on 
the Combined Authority’s website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the progress on the delivery and development of the response to 

the COVID-19 crisis be noted. 
 
(ii) That the first version of the West Yorkshire COVID-19 Economic 

Recovery Plan be endorsed. 
 
40.   Panel and Committee Reports 

 
 The Board discussed and noted the Panel reports which were presented for 

information. 
 
Members noted the update of the Place Panel meeting which had been held 
on 28 July 2020 and Councillor Swift outlined their ongoing activities. 
 
In respect of the LEP Capital Programme (Investment Committee) update, the 
Board noted the overview of recent funding awarded through the Getting 
Building Fund which was outlined in the submitted report.  A summary of the 
activity currently underway to review the Assurance Framework in readiness 
for becoming a Mayoral Combined Authority was also provided in the report 
together with an update on the progress of the LEP capital programme for 
2020/21. 
 
It was reported that although the Green Economy Panel had not met since the 
last LEP Board meeting, Simon Pringle had held an online session for 
Members regarding the ongoing work and challenges being faced in tackling 
the climate emergency.  A number of workshops had also been arranged to 
look at how the LEP’s commitments and aspirations can be put into practical 
action and all Members were welcome to attend. 
 
Andrew Wright provided an update on the activities of the University of Leeds  
led MIT REAP (Massachusetts Institute of Technology Regional 
Entrepreneurship Acceleration) programme. He advised the two key platforms, 
Leap and Build, had recently been launched and further information on these 
initiatives would be circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved:  That the reports be noted.  

 
41.   Strategic Economic Framework 

 



 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy Strategy and 
Communications on the development of the Strategic Economic Framework 
(SEF). 
 
It was noted that since 2016, the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) has set out 
the Authority’s priorities for growth and development and will continue to be 
used for Growth Deal programmes until it ends in March 2021.  Members were 
advised that the Strategic Economic Framework (SEF) has now been 
developed to reflect the growing range of policy areas that the Combined 
Authority operates in, changing national political and economic circumstances 
and the need to incorporate the future mayor’s manifesto commitments.  
 
Members discussed the SEF which will form the new overarching economic 
strategy for the region setting out the vision and priorities for achieving this. 
The document will have five sections: Our Vision, Our Priorities, Our Policies 
and Strategies, Our Partnerships, and Monitoring and Impact and these were 
outlined in the submitted report.  Members welcomed this approach and 
wanted to see inclusive growth and equality measures incorporated into the 
monitoring and impact indicators. 
 
The SEF will inform the production of the Single Investment Fund strategy and 
the updated Assurance Framework.  The SEF would be considered by the 
Combined Authority at their meeting on 4 September 2020 and, once adopted, 
it was proposed that it be formally reviewed every six months.  Any new 
policies, strategies or major amendments will be considered by the Combined 
Authority following consideration by the appropriate advisory panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the LEP Board notes that the Strategic Economic Plan will 

continue to be used for Growth Deal programmes until it ends in March 
2021. 

 
(ii) That the LEP Board endorse the concept and content of the Strategic 

Economic Framework (SEF). 
 
(iii) That the intention for future policies, strategies and changes to the SEF 

be brought to the LEP Board and advisory panels for consideration as 
appropriate be noted. 

 
42.   Corporate Performance 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services which 

provided an update on a range of corporate matters.  
 
Members noted the final (unaudited) revenue budget position for 2019/20 
which was attached at Appendix 1 and a summary of the 2020/21 current 
revenue spend to original budget as at June 2020 was attached at Appendix 2. 
 
It was reported that further work had been undertaken on the 2020/21 LEP 



Annual Delivery Plan, which was attached at Appendix 3, to ensure that this 
now reflects the key areas of priority to aid the COVID-19 recovery.  In noting 
the updated version, the Board agreed that final approval of the content be 
delegated to the Managing Director in consultation with the LEP Chair.   
 
Summaries of the performance and strategic organisational risks were 
provided in Appendix 4 and it was noted that these had been updated to 
include strategic risks related to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That final approval of the content of the 2020/21 LEP Annual Delivery 

Plan be delegated to the Managing Director in consultation with the LEP 
Chair. 

 
43.   Devolution and Single Investment Fund 

 
 The Board noted a report of the Managing Director on Devolution and the 

Single Investment Fund which: 
 

 Provided an update on the work underway to become a Mayoral 
Combined Authority (MCA) and to implement the ‘minded’ to devolution 
deal. 

 Provided an update on the timeline for implementing the statutory 
process to enact the deal. 

 Provided further information on the principles and design of a Single 
Investment Fund (SIF) as the transition to an MCA is made. 

 
In respect of the public consultation on the Scheme, it was reported that 
despite the challenges of consulting during the pandemic, over 4,000 
responses had been received and the support received was encouraging.   
 
Resolved: That the progress made to date be noted. 

 
44.   Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 25 June 2020 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 

on 25 June 2020 be noted. 
 
45.   Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Combined Authority held on 27 July 

2020 
 

 Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
held on 27 July 2020 be noted. 

 
46.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 17 November 2020. 



 


